VIF and tolerance were used to check the Multicollinearity of variables.  

Regression analysis is used to test the direct effect of TL and OLC on EJS. Process Macro 

model one have been used to test moderating effect. The primary source of data was applied. 

Altogether twelve thousand seven hundred twelve (12,712) permanent employees of Nepali 

public utility sector have been considered as the population (Ministry of Finance, 2081). The 

388 sample size has been calculated using Slovin formula recommended by Sevilla et al. 

(2007). Only permanent employees of Nepali public utility sector have been selected using